BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT
CONTRACTS / AWARDS / GRANTS

" Award (e Contract ¢ Grant Requested Board Meeting Date: 02/18/2020, Addendum

* = Mandatory, information must be provided or Procurement Director Award D

*Contractor/Vendor Name/Grantor (DBA):
Tucson Electric Power Company (TEP)

*Project Title/Description:
TEP Low Income Weatherization Program Services

*Purpose:

The purpose of this funding agreement amendment is to allow TEP to increase funding to Pima County by $85,000
for the low income weatherization program. This amendment provides additional utility funding that directly leverages
and supports Pima County Home Repair and Weatherization Program administered by the Community Development
and Neighborhood Conservation Department.

*Procurement Method:
This IGA is a non-Procurement contract and not subject to Procurement rules.

*Program Goals/Predicted OQutcomes:
Installation of energy efficient measures for homes of income eligible households including elderly; persons with
disabilities; and, families with children in unincorporated Pima County and Towns of Marana, Oro Valley and

Sahuarita.

*Public Benefit:
Improving health and safety as well as energy saving energy costs.

*Metrics Available to Measure Performance:
13-Units to receive a maximum of $6,000.00 towards energy efficient measures.

*Retroactive:
Yes, to January 31, 2020. Finalizing documentation and reconfirming metrics delayed contract process. If not approved,
services will not be provided in the target areas.

Revised 9/2019 Page 1 of 2
C O Ao GMT 2/;/2030




Contract / Award Information

Document Type: Department Code: Contract Number (i.e.,15-123):
Effective Date: Termination Date: Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS):
["] Expense Amount: $* [ Revenue Amount: $

*Funding Source(s) required:

Funding from General Fund? (" Yes (" No If Yes § %

Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? [] Yes [JNo
If Yes, is the Contract to a vendor or subrecipient?

Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? [1Yes []No
If Yes, aftach Risk's approval.

Vendor is using a Social Security Number? [1Yes [JNo

If Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-10.

Amendment / Revised Award Information

Document Type: Department Code: CD Contract Number (i.e.,15-123):
Amendment No.: AMS Version No.:
Effective Date: New Termination Date:

Prior Contract No. (Synergen/CMS):
(e Expense or (" Revenue (" Increase (" Decrease  Amount This Amendment: $
Is there revenue included? ("Yes (¢ No If Yes $

*Funding Source(s) required:

Funding from General Fund? (" Yes (¢ No If Yes $ %
Grant/Amendment Information (for grants acceptance and awards) (¢ Award (" Amendment
Document Type: GTAM Department Code: CD Grant Number (i.e.,15-123): 20*0025
Effective Date: 01/01/2020 Termination Date: 12/31/2020 Amendment Number: 04
[] Match Amount: $ Revenue Amount: $ 85,000

*All Funding Source(s) required:

*Match funding from General Fund? ("Yes ("No IfYes $ %

*Match funding from other sources? ( Yes (" No IfYes $ %
*Funding Source:

*If Federal funds are received, is funding coming directly from the Funding is passed through the Arizona
Federal government or passed through other organization(s)? Department of Housing (ADOH)

Contact: Jesus Duran, Housing Rehab Supervisor 724-6787

Department: Community Development and Neighborhood Conservation Telephone: 724-2696
Department Director Signature/Date: Ty pp.re] ‘ﬁ,\,b\_"/‘\"‘w‘

Deputy County Administrator Signature/Date: & A e I A B Do Rr Py

County Administrator Signature/Date: C ) QE/M@
(Required for Board Agenda/Addendum Items) " / /7

Revised 9/2019 Page 2 of 2




RALIER UL

Requesting department a4t 0

or entity: Community Development Nelghbomqod g Pate. 1/9/2

Contact information: | Name: Danlel Tylutki Telephone: 724-6754

fi‘t'l:‘,""g OPPOUNIY | rep WEATHERIZATION

um; to opportunity: https://iwww tep.com/news/Aveatherization/

Funding agency: Tucson Electric Power Company (TEP)

Amount to be :

requested: $ 85,000.00

Due date and time: Select One
Provide installation/repair of energy efficlency measures to dwellings occupied by low-
income households who are TEP customers In Pima County Arizona outside of the Citles of
Tucson and South Tucson. Benefit recipients must meet Income poverty levels established
by the federal Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program. Maximum investment per unit
is $6,000 toward energy efficlent, including health and safety measures, and up to 10% for
administration.

What are you golng to

spend the moneyon? | This grant has been awarded for 2020 through the amendment. The 2020 allocation of

$85,000 constitutes the second of three annual extenslons allowad by the original
agreement.

What will be the

Waeatherization - improving health and safety as well as saving energy costs - for for low
income families. Part of the $6000 per customer may be used for Health and Safety
measure costs for the participant's home -~ -up to 25% of the maximum expenditure for

» lmprovements

benefit to Pima
County?
|1 will be requesting Indirect costs. Indirect-cost rate to be requested: 10 %
i - L .
;":efed costs = check | have attached a request for waiver of indirect costs (GMI Intranet)

[ i need help understanding Indirect costs

o D ated Lo iAo

Date: / ) 'M

Departmgnt Director or Designee

Form: 2989-0002 Grant Application Approval Request (05132019)




é;

"CFDA No.

Not compstitive.
Competitive Criteria:

Administrative costs Including indirect may not exceed 10%. PC must notify participants of their
Other Factors: eligibllity to particlpate in TEP's Lifetime Pricing Plan.
Number of Awards: Total amount to be awarded:

Match Required:[ Jves [/']No If required what is the amaunt/percent:

For term January 1 to December 31, 2020. TEP funds must be used first for EE (Enargy

unusual restrictions, | o5, portion is used, those funds must be accounted for separately. Total expenditures on
reporting burdens, [ Health and Safety may not exceed 25% In any one month's involcing.
etc.): ’ '

Terms Notes (e Efficiency) projects that benefit TEP. Recipients must be TEP customers. Requires adherence
0 -8 to the Arizona Weatherization Program (WAP) requirements. If the Health and Safety measure

will th!s project require additlonal office/project space? Yes |¢ {No
Will this project require staff time that cannot be paid for by the grant? es [/ INo
Will your project require any equipment items over $5,000 per item? Yes - [/ INo
Does the proposal use a fixed price contract? es o
Is this project subject to Human Subjects compliance? “fYes [/INo
Does this project involve subreciplents? Yes |/ |No
Is there a Statutory Funding Preference from the funding agency? (:H 0

Allowable Indirect Rate: 10% Admil 1f indirect Is not allowed, attach documentation.

List any other indirect admin costs.

proposal or funder — ,ahy 2:/’ A—»—JL /LQ)

specific

requirements:; Pirbr 00&_/,/\ /‘/}-&750;\, e

Indirect cost recovery Is "admin” costs in the TEP grant. It can be used to pay for dirsct and

GMI notes & recommendations: Tl #M“ — uu

Recommend approval. LAK

&2\ /f\\ oate: //l?’/}d‘z,d

/ [ G mrecyér
‘;":'_f—aunty Administrator Approval Request

Approved: AN Not Approved: ______

If your project is subject to further review, please contact your GMI Lead to discuss necessary revisions prior to
resubmission of the Grant Approval Application Request,

County Administrator or Designee

Subject to Further Revlew:DVes DNO

Date: _| ! Z24e1d

Form: 2989-0002 Grant Application Approval Request (05132019}




AMENDMENT NO. 4

Agreement for Low Income Weatherization Program Services
Between Pima County through its Community Development and Neighborhood
Conservation Department and Tucson Electric Power Company

Amendment Number 4 to the Low Income Weatherization Program Services Agreement (the
“Amendment”) is made as of January 1, 2020 (the “Effective Date”) under this Agreement effective by
and between Tucson Electric Power Company, (“TEP”) and Pima County through its Community
Development and Neighborhood Conservation Department , (“County”). For the purposes of this
Amendment, TEP and County are sometimes referred to individually as “Party” and collectively as
“Parties.” Capitalized terms shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the Agreement unless otherwise
defined herein.

RECITALS

TEP and County entered into an Agreement for Low Income Weatherization Program Services effective
as of February 1, 2018 and have continued to comply with the terms of the agreement for the period
January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019.

The Parties desire to extend and modify the Agreement as set forth in this Amendment.
AGREEMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the
Parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Section 1.4.6. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
“County may establish an additional administration fee, but this fee cannot exceed 10% of the annual
budget. TEP will not be responsible for any weatherization or health and safety costs for any
residence in excess of allocations approved in this Agreement.”

2. Section.1.5.1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
“TEP will reimburse County up to 25% of the overall annual budget for Health and Safety
measures completed under the Program.”

3. Sectionl.5.3. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
“The allowable annual 25% funding for Health and Safety will be based on the overall budget.”

4. Section 5.1. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
“For budget year 2020, TEP will reimburse County up to $85,000 for weatherization services
provided under this Agreement. County may use this allocation for all jobs completed between
January 1, 2020 and December 31 of 2020.”

5. Pursuant to Section 6.1 the Parties exercise the second (2™) of three (3) available extensions. This
Agreement will terminate on December 31, 2020.

100375 /00752694 / v3 GT-CD-19*002 Page 1 of 2




6. Section 2.2.1.3: Exhibit A — 2019 Accrual and Invoicing Reporting Schedule is replaced with the
following Exhibit A — 2020 Accrual and Invoicing Reporting Schedule:

Exhibit A 2020 Accrual and Invoicing Reporting Schedule

MORNTH ACCURAL DUE DATE BILLING DUE DATE
January 2020 1/24/2020 2/20/2020
February 2020 2/21/2020 3/20/2020
March 2020 3/24/2020 4/20/2020
April 2020 4/24/2020 5/20/2020
May 2020 5/22/2020 6/19/2020
June 2020 6/23/2020 7/20/2020
July 2020 7/24/2020 8/20/2020
August 2020 8/25/2020 9/18/2020
September 2020 9/24/2020 10/20/2020

October 2020 10/23/2020 11/20/2020
November 2020 11/24/2020 12/18/2020
December 2020 12/21/2020 1/20/2021

If for any reason, this Amendment is suspended or terminated, the obligations of the Parties shall be
suspended or terminated as of the date of such suspension or termination. The Agreement is not
amended or modified in any manner whatsoever except as expressly and specifically provided herein. All
rights, duties and obligations of TEP and County set forth in the Agreement shall remain in full force and
effect unless amended or modified herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the authorized representatives of both Parties have executed this Amendment
No. 4, effective as of the date first above written:

PIMA COUNTY: TUCSON ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY:
Chairman, Board of Supervisors Date Brenda Stopani, Supervisor Date
Procurement & Contract Services
ATTEST:
Clerk Board of Supervisors Date
APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:
Dol T Loadh S0z
“Tnterim Director, ommunity Date

Development & Neighborhood Conservation

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

. Friar, Deputy County Attorney

100375 /00752694 / v3 GT-CD-19*002 Page 2 of 2




